MILWAUKIE PLANNING Applicqﬁon fOI’
Vibwaukis OR 97206 Land Use Action

503-786-7630 "
planning@milwaukieoregon.gov Master File #: (W -Z0720 -co\

Review type*: 001 1l }zim O gv

CHOOSE APPLICATION TYPE(S):

IConditional Use -

Use separate application forms for:

= Annexation and/or Boundary Change

= Compensation for Reduction in Property
Value (Measure 37)

o Daily Display Sign

s Appeal

RESPONSIBLE PARTIES:

APPLICANT (owner or other eligible applicant—see reverse): Richard and Frances Sturgis

Mailing address: 11330 Cranwood Cove Roswell, State/Zip: GA 30075

Phone(s); 470-583-4386 Email: jrsturgis61(@gmail.com
Please do not include my contact information on public notices or on the City website: L]

APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE (if different than above):

Mailing address: State/Zip:

Phone(s): Email:

SITE INFORMATION:

Address: 10707 SE Riverway Lane Map & Tax Lot (s): 4000

Comprehensive Plan Designa’rion:HD B Zoning: R-2 B Size of property: 0.44 AcrcsB

PROPOSAL (describe briefly):
Requesting approval to convert to a duplex. Main level (Unit A) to be used for short term rentals. Lower level
(Unit B) to be used as longterm rental. See attached proposal

SIGNATURE:

ATTEST: | am the property owner or | am eligible to initiate this application per Milwaukie Municipal Code
(MMC) Subsection 19.1001.6.A. If required, | have attached written authorization to submit this application. To
fhe best of my knowledge, the information provided within this application package is complete and
accurate.

Submitted by: /YE M’r—;_ Date: 2!2‘{ IZO
IMPORTANTNNFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE

*For multiple applications, this is based on the highest required review type. See MMC Subsection 19.1001.6.8.1.




WHO IS ELIGIBLE TO SUBMIT A LAND USE APPLICATION (excerpted from MMC Subsection 19.1001.6.A):

Type L, II, lll, and IV applications may be initiated by the property owner or contract purchaser of the subject
property, any person authorized in writing to represent the property owner or confract purchaser, and any
agency that has statutory rights of eminent domain for projects they have the authority to construct.

Type V applications may be initiated by any individual.

PREAPPLICATION CONFERENCE:

A preapplication conference may be required or desirable prior to submitting this application. Please discuss
with Planning staff.

REVIEW TYPES:

This application will be processed per the assigned review type, as described in the following sections of the
Milwaukie Municipal Code:
« Typel: Section 19.1004
« Type ll: Section 19.1005
« Type lll: Section 19.1006
« Type IV: Section 19.1007
« Type V: Section 19.1008

Note: Natural Resource Review applications may require a refundable deposit. Deposits require completion
of a Deposit Authorization Form, found at www.milwaukieoregon.gov/building/deposit-authorization-form.

THIS SECTION FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

FILE AMOUNT PERCENT DISCOUNT
TYPE FILE NUMBER |after discount, if any) DISCOUNT TYPE DATE STAMP
Master file $ =
Concurrent s RECEIVED
application files
$ FEB 28 2020
$ CITY OF MILWAUKIE
$ PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Deposit (NR only) [[] Deposit Authorization Form received
TOTAL AMOUNT RECEIVED: § RECEIPT #: RCD BY:

Associated application file #s (appeals, modifications, previous approvals, etc.):

Neighborhood District Association(s):

Notes:

LU ApplicationAF—Rev. 5/2019



MILWAUKIE PLANNING Smelﬂlql
Miwaukio O 97206 Requirements

503-786-7630 i .
planning@milwaukieoregon.gov For all Land Use Applications
(except Annexations and Development Review)

Allland use applications must be accompanied by a signed copy of this form (see reverse for
signature block) and the information listed below. The information submitted must be sufficiently
detailed and specific to the proposal to allow for adequate review. Failure to submit this information
may resulf in the application being deemed incomplete per the Milwaukie Municipal Code (MMC)
and Oregon Revised Statutes.

Contact Milwaukie Planning staff at 503-786-7630 or planning@milwaukieoregon.gov for assistance
with Milwaukie's land use application requirements.

1.

All required land use application forms and fees, including any deposits.
Applications without the required application forms and fees will not be accepted.
Proof of ownership or eligibility to initiate application per MMC Subsection 19.1001.6.A.

Where written authorization is required, applications without written authorization will not be
accepted.

Detailed and comprehensive description of all existing and proposed uses and structures,
including a summary of all information contained in any site plans.

Depending upon the development being proposed, the description may need to include both a
written and graphic component such as elevation drawings, 3-D models, photo simulations, etc.
Where subjective aspects of the height and mass of the proposed development will be
evaluated at a public hearing, temporary onsite "story pole" installations, and photographic
representations thereof, may be required at the time of application submittal or prior to the public
hearing.

Detailed statement that demonstrates how the proposal meets the following:

A. All applicable development standards (listed below):

1. Base zone standards in Chapter 19.300.

Overlay zone standards in Chapter 19.400.

Supplementary development regulations in Chapter 19.500.

Off-street parking and loading standards and requirements in Chapter 19.400.

S SIEAREN

Public facility standards and requirements, including any required street improvements, in
Chapter 19.700.

B. All applicable application-specific approval criteria (check with staff).

These standards can be found in the MMC, here: www.qcode.us/codes/milwaukie/

Site plan(s), preliminary plat, or final plat as appropriate.
See Site Plan, Preliminary Plat, and Final Plat Requirements for guidance.

Copy of valid preapplication conference report, when a conference was required.

Z:\Planning\Adminisirative - General Info\Applications & Handouts\Submittal Rgmts_Form.docx—Rev. 1/20



Milwaukie Land Use Application Submittal Requirements
Page 2 of 2

APPLICATION PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS:

e Five hard copies of all application materials are required at the time of submittal. Staff will
determine how many additional hard copies are required, if any, once the application has been
reviewed for completeness. Provide an electronic version, if available.

e All hard copy application materials larger than 8% x 11 in. must be folded and be able to fit info a
10- x 13-in. or 12- x 16-in. mailing envelope.

e All hard copy application materials must be collated, including large format plans or graphics.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

e Neighborhood District Associations (NDAs) and their associated Land Use Committees (LUCs) are
important parts of Milwaukie's land use process. The City will provide a review copy of your
application to the LUC for the subject property. They may contact you or you may wish to
contact them. Applicants are strongly encouraged to present their proposal to all applicable
NDAs prior to the submittal of a land use application and, where presented, to submit minutes
from all such meetings. NDA information: www.milwaukieoregon.gov/citymanager/what-
neighborhood-district-association.

e By submitting the application, the applicant agrees that City of Milwaukie employees, and
appointed or elected City Officials, have authority to enter the project site for the purpose of
inspecting project site conditions and gathering information related specifically to the project site.

o Submittal of a full or partial electronic copy of all application materials is strongly encouraged.

As the authorized applicant I, (print name) _ e (Crey R S“*UF‘VZS , attest that all required
application materials have been submitted in accordance with (S?Ty of Milwaukie requirements. |
understand that any omission of required items or lack of sufficient detail may constitute grounds for
a determination that the application is incomplete per MMC Subsection 19.1003.3 and Oregon
Revised Statutes 227.178. | understand that review of the application may be delayed if it is deemed
incomplete.

Furthermore, | understand that, if the application triggers the City's sign-posting requirements, | will be
required to post signs on the site for a specified period of fime. | also understand that | will be required
to provide the City with an affidavit of posting prior to issuance of any decision on this application.

Applicant Signature: AC Aso——
\.}Q Q
Date: 2 / 2 ! 'ZJ&)

Official Use Only
Date Received (date stamp below);

RECEIVED

FEB 28 2020

CITY OF MILWAUKIE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

LANMNING Dy

Received by:




MILWAUKIE PLANNING Prea ppl ic aﬁon

6101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd

57867600 Request Form

planning@milwaukieoregon.gov .
File #:

Meeting Date: [Z / & /14  Time: Location: 6101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd Today's Date:_(] /18 / _@_

Applicants and representatives are expected to present a detailed explanation of their proposal at the conference.

The purpose of the preapplication conference is to acquaint the applicant or applicant’s representative with
the requirements of the municipal code in preparation for submission of a land use application, including
relevant approval criteria, development standards, and procedures. The preapplication conference is not an
exhaustive review of all potential issues or requirements. Furthermore, the information provided by the City is
not binding, and it does not preclude the City from raising new issues or identifying additional requirements
during the land use review process. (MMC 19.1002 Preapplication Conference)

Although the primary purpose is as stated above, preapplication conferences may also be used as part of a
due diligence process to obtain a higher degree of certainty about a property development. An applicant is
not required to be the property owner to request a preapplication conference.

SITE INFORMATION:

iSife Address: (0707 SE Zweoway LANE Map & Tax Lot(s): Lone:

PROPOSAL (brief description):

:Dgs'agmﬂ: ?RaPER‘t‘ As A Jacatiod HoME

APPLICANT:

Project Contact Name: _|zFgREY 1_51-0 Rats Company: —_—

Mailing Address: 11330 CoawwesD (ove  RosweiL, GA Zip: 3co N5
Phone(s): Y70 -5%2~-1386 Email: I RSTURAS b(@ EMALL. CoM,

‘ [B-Cwner O Architect O Contractor
# of Expected Attendees: z- %presenmﬁve O Engineer O Other:
REQUESTED MEETING TYPE:

[] Preapplication Meeting—1+ meeting free; 2n meeting $50; Subsequent meefings $100/mig.
e Optional meeting with 2 City staff. No meeting notes are provided by staff.
Staff will coordinate meeting date and time once Submittal Information (listed on reverse) is received.
Preapplication Conference—$200
e Optional or required meeting with 3 or more staff. Meeting notes are provided by staff 2 weeks after the
conference.
o City staff from the Planning, Building, Engineering, and Public Works departments usually attend. Other
public agencies (such as the Fire District) may attend as necessary.
e Appointment times are Thursdays from 10:00 a.m.-11:00 a.m.
Appointments are scheduled on a first-come, first-served basis. Preapplication Requests must be
submitted during counter hours, and by 12:30 p.m. every Thursday for the first appointment available.
e Appointments must be made no less than three weeks before the desired meeting date for Major
projects (e.g. commercial, industrial, multi-family, subdivisions) and no less than two weeks in advance
of the desired meeting date for Minor projects*(e.g. single family, ADUs, partitions).
[] Transportation Impact Study Review—S$100
e Mandatory second meeting if the project requires a Transportation Impact Study (TIS).
e To be scheduled after completion of a TIS by the applicant's engineer.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE



2/26/2020

Conditional Use Request - 10707 SE Riverway Lane, Milwaukie, OR 97222 — Tax Lot - 11E35AA04000
Richard and Frances Sturgis Property

Request
Approval to establish unit A (main level of home) at 10707 SE Riverway Lane as a vacation rental. Unit B

(lower level of home) would not be a vacation rental and the two car garage would be a shared space.
Unit B would be leased to longer term tenants (i.e. 12 months+).

The Owners

10707 SE Riverway Lane is a single-family home that Richard and Frances Sturgis used as their primary
residence from 1992 until early 2018. Richard and Frances were both born and raised in the Portland
area. In early 2018, as a result of health considerations, Richard and Frances moved into a retirement
facility in Tigard and more recently transitioned into an assisted living facility in Keizer. Care needs for
Richard and Frances preclude them from living at the property in the future however the request to
establish the property as a vacation home (with upper unit as a vacation rental and lower unit as a long
term rental) will help provide necessary income while also allowing them to periodically visit and enjoy
the property and life on the river.

The Property
The property is located along the Willamette river on a private drive behind the old Pendleton Woolen

Mills building (now Moda). The main floor has 3 bedrooms, 1.5 baths, living and dining area, bonus
room, and kitchen (see pictures and layout in separate document). The lower section has 2 bedrooms,
2.0 baths, living and dining area, and kitchen. A stairway connects the main and lower levels. The
property has a two car garage. The border with neighbors (to the north and the south) is fully fenced.
In addition to the garage, there is room for off-street parking of 4 to 6 cars.

Zoning Information

- Zone R-2

- TaxLlotID 11E35AA04000

- Address 10707 SE RIVERWAY LN
- Building Value 293,720

- Lland Value 445,464

- Total Value 739,184

- Year built 1956

- Building Sqft 2,888

- GIS Acres 0.42

- Assessor Acres 0.44

- Taxmap More info

- In Milwaukie? Yes

- Last Update 11/8/2019, 11:16 AM


http://cmap.clackamas.us/taxmap/03_1s1e35aa.pdf

2/26/2020

Conditional Use Request - 10707 SE Riverway Lane, Milwaukie, OR 97222 — Tax Lot - 11E35AA04000
Richard and Frances Sturgis Property

Neighborhood HISTORIC MILWAUKIE

Zoning Code R-2

Zoning Code Description MEDIUM AND HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONES
Zoning Link More info

Garbage Hauler Waste Management of Oregon

Garbage Hauler Contact More info

Elementary School Milwaukie Elementary

Milwaukie Water Service Area Yes

Milwaukie Sewer Service Area Yes

Code Implications

Section 19.302 - For the underlying R-2 zone the vacation rental is allowed as a Conditional Use

Section 19.401 - Willamette Greenway overlay zone- No external changes are being proposed
and that Willamette Greenway review is not needed.

Chapter 19.600 - Off-street parking, to address the requirements for the vacation rental.

In addition to a two car garage the property has off street parking that could accommodate an
additional 4+ cars. See area in red square below.

5


http://www.qcode.us/codes/milwaukie/view.php?topic=19-19_300-19_302&frames=off
http://www.clackamas.us/recycling/garbage.html

2/26/2020

Conditional Use Request - 10707 SE Riverway Lane, Milwaukie, OR 97222 — Tax Lot - 11E35AA04000
Richard and Frances Sturgis Property

- Chapter 19.702 -Does vacation rental generate more trips?

Our belief is that over the course of a year the average traffic (when compared to fulltime
residents) would be lower due to vacancies and rental restrictions we have in place (i.e. no
events or parties, limited number of vehicles, etc.) Note — From July 2019 through February
2020 the property was vacant for 90 days (out of a total of 242 days).

- Section 19.905, to address each of the approval criteria for Conditional Uses (in 19.905.4.A).
You do need to touch clearly on each of the 7 approval criteria and explain how the proposal
meets each one. And you need to specifically address the specific standards for vacation rentals
as conditional uses, found in 19.905.9.H.

o 19.905.4 Approval Criteria
A. Establishment of a new conditional use, or major modification of an existing
conditional use, shall be approved if the following criteria are met:

1. The characteristics of the lot are suitable for the proposed use con sidering size,
shape, location, topography, existing improvements, and natural features.

Response: The property is located on the Willamette river directly behind the
Moda complex (formerly Pendleton woolen mills). Borders with single family
residences upstream and downstream are fully fenced.

2. The operating and physical characteristics of the proposed use will be
reasonably compatible with, and have minimal impact on, nearby uses.

Response - There will be no new construction or development at this time.
While the property is zoned for higher density development our preference, for
now, is to use the existing property without any major construction or
modifications. By leasing the downstairs unit as a long-term rental and the

3



2/26/2020

Conditional Use Request - 10707 SE Riverway Lane, Milwaukie, OR 97222 — Tax Lot - 11E35AA04000
Richard and Frances Sturgis Property

main level as a short term we believe we can generate needed income while
retaining the benefits of periodic family use of the property and lower density
usage. We do not expect any adverse neighborhood impacts from this
approach as the net activity should be equal to or less than when my parents
lived at the property and far less than building out the parcel in a manner that
aligns with current zoning density allowances.

3. Allidentified impacts will be mitigated to the extent practicable.

Response - To ensure that the property is well managed and cared for (avoiding
adverse impacts), we intend to use a three pronged strategy involving on-site
managers (living in unit B), family members in the area (sister in Tigard/brother
in Keizer, and an array of exterior wi-fi cameras (currently 5) that allow all family
members to have visual access to the property 24/7 and via motion activated
notifications. We also have established contractor relationships for managing
all property related maintenance and cleaning needs.

4. The proposed use will not have unmitigated nuisance impacts, such as from
noise, odor, and/or vibrations, greater than usually generated by uses allowed
outright at the proposed location.

Response - None anticipated. We have strict limits on number of people who
can stay at the property as well as a limit on cars and a no party/event policy.
The external camera system referenced above, along with planned care-taker
tenants in unit B, will help to ensure policies are complied with.

5. The proposed use will comply with all applicable development standards and
requirements of the base zone, any overlay zones or special areas, and the
standards in Section 19.905.

Response - Yes.

6. The proposed use is consistent with applicable Comprehensive Plan policies
related to the proposed use.

Response - As referenced above, proposed use is well below density levels
allowed under R2 zoning.

7. Adequate public transportation facilities and public utilities will be available to
serve the proposed use prior to occupancy pursuant to Chapter 19.700.

Response - As our proposed conditional use does not involve any development
or redevelopment we do not anticipate any issues with section 19.700.



2/26/2020

Conditional Use Request - 10707 SE Riverway Lane, Milwaukie, OR 97222 — Tax Lot - 11E35AA04000
Richard and Frances Sturgis Property

O

O

O
O

B. Minor modification of an existing conditional use shall be approved if the following
criteria are met:

1.

The proposed modification will not significantly increase the intensity of the use
at this location.

Response - See earlier comments related to 19.702.

The proposed modification will comply with all applicable development
standards and requirements of the base zone, any overlay zones or special
areas, and the standards in Section 19.905.

Response - See earlier comments.

The proposed modification will not negatively impact nearby uses, protected
natural features, or public facilities more than the original conditional use.

Response - See earlier comments

The proposed modification will comply with any conditions of approval from the
original conditional use approval.

Response - Yes.

19.905.6 Conditional Use Permit

The City will issue a conditional use permit upon the approval of an application to
establish a conditional use or allow major modification of an existing conditional use.
The Planning Director may decide if it is necessary to revise an existing conditional use
permit after approval of a minor modification.

Response — N/A

19.905.9 Standards Governing Conditional Uses
H. Vacation Rentals - Operation of a vacation rental requires the following:

1.

Prior to initial occupancy, the Building Official shall verify that building code and
fire code standards are satisfied.

We have requested an inspection and provided requested information
regarding doors and window sizing. We have also paid a building
inspection/permit fee.



2/26/2020

Conditional Use Request - 10707 SE Riverway Lane, Milwaukie, OR 97222 — Tax Lot - 11E35AA04000
Richard and Frances Sturgis Property

2. With annual filing of MMC Title 5 Business Tax, the operator shall send a notice
to neighbors within 300 ft that includes the following information:

e a. Property owner contact information;

e b. Vacation rental operator and/or property manager contact
information; and

e . City of Milwaukie Police nonemergency telephone number.

We will provide.

Benefits to Neighbors

My parents (as well as my aunt who lived next door for 20+ years) established strong relationships with
many of their Riverway neighbors. Establishing unit A as a vacation rental not only will allow more
opportunities for my parents to return periodically for visits with neighbors, it also provides a place that
neighbors could periodically rent out for visiting family members. Beyond the benefits to immediate
neighbors, unit A would be a potential option for other Milwaukie residents who are hosting out-of-
town guests.

Benefits to Local Businesses
Vacation renters tend to depend more heavily on local businesses as they eat out more frequently and
often need other resources during their visit.




Property Overview

10707 SE Riverway Lane
Milwaukie, OR 97222
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Appendix A- Timeline Summary

Date Activity Comments

July 2019 Initial Notice of Violation-Short Term Rental

8.21.19 Pre-Application Conference Agreed to discontinue inclusion of basement unit
in AB&B rental.

Committed to pursuing long-term tenant for
basement unit.

9.12/.9 Submit forms for rental registration and

building inspection. Also sent in check.

10.1.19 Clarification from planning department Review of records revealed that property has not
been permitted as a duplex.

Conditional use as a duplex would require paying
SDC fees.

10.25.19 Sturgis E-mail to planning department Based on new information we communicated our
desire to shift strategy and pursue vacation rental
designation.

11.4.19 Correspondence Align on date for formal pre-application
conference - 12/5/19.

11.18.19 Submit Pre-Application Form and Fee

12.5.19 Pre-Application Conference

12.12.19 Notification from Milwaukie Building Intent to issue permit.

Inspection Placed on hold a few days later pending
completion of work being managed by planning
department.

1.14.20 Milwaukie send pre-application conference A Conditional Use application will be required.
report. A Type Il review and public hearing will be

required.

2.26.20 Owner submits preliminary applications Owner intent is to obtain approval to use property
and documents to planning department for as a duplex with lower unit rented using long term
review. leases while the main level unit would be rented to

short term guests via VRBO and Airb B&B.




Initial correspondence

Pre-App Meeting Correspondence

possible dates for pre-app meeting during week of Aug 197 Inbox 8 B
Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Thu, Aug 8,2019,511PM ¥  dm

tome =

Jeff,

I'm out of the office all day tomorrow (Friday) but wanted to see if | could tentatively set something up with you as a preapplication meeting during the week you'll be in town
(Aug 19-23).

We have considerable flexibility on our end, depending on the availability of our meeting room. Are there any days or times that would work best for you while you're in town?
Let me know and I'll see what | can set up. Thank you!

BRETT KELVER

Associate Planner

City of Milwaukie

0: 503.786.7657 1: 503.774.8236

4101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd » Milwaukie, OR 97206

Jeff Sturgis <irsturgis61@gmail.com> Aug 16,2019, 12:52 PM {7 - :
to Brett -

Let’s go with Wednesday at 1. Thanks.

Sent from my iPhone

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Aug 16, 2019, 12:54 PM ﬁ -
tome ~

Will do. Thanks! See you here at our office (6101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd) next Wednesday (8/21) at 1pm.



Correspondence following pre-application meeting

Jeff Sturgis <jrsturgisé1@gmail.com= Aug 30,2019, 1:05 PM 1} -
to Brett =

Brett, thanks again for taking time to meet to discuss alternatives related to short term rentals and vacation home permits for my parents property at 10707 SE Riverway Lane.
| wanted to provide an update that hopefully you can share with compliance. Per our discussion we have discontinued marketing the entire home on Air B&B and VRBO. We
now just reflect the main floor as being available. As discussed we will honor existing bookings for the full house but will not take any new full house bookings. We are
targeting having the basement rented by early November and in fact it may be my sister and brother-in-law who will be moving in.

I'm in the process of filling out the business registration application, rental registration application, and building inspection (structural permit) application. Most of the
information is fairly straight forward however getting schematics / layouts its a bit more of a challenge. My parents moved out in early 2018 due to dementia, so locating
drawings is proving a bit difficult. We may have to take measurements and submit a crude drawing. Will forward everything early next week along with any payments. We are
hoping to receive the short term rental permit once the building department has completed their inspection.

Let me know if all this aligns with what we agreed upon and whether you need any additional information.

Thanks - Jeff

470-583-4386

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Aug 30, 2019, 4:40 PM 1} .
to Tim,me =

Jeff,
Thanks for your note and update. I'll share the info with Tim Salyers, our code compliance coordinator.
| think your proposed plan of action sounds workable, and I'll keep an eye out for notice of your various submittals next week. | think the business registration and payment

can happen online, and you'll want to use the Building Department's Accela system to electronically submit for approval of the short-term rental. The Building Department's
short-term rental info page outlines the steps: https://www.milwaukieoregon.gov/building/short-term-rentals-airbnb

In the meantime, | still have it on my list to do some more background research on the permitting history at the property, so | can best understand how to move forward with
you iffwhen you decide to pursue a vacation rental approval.

Thanks for checking in. | hope you have a good holiday weekend!

Sounds good. Great. You too.



Filing rental registration and inspection request.

Forms for 10707 SE Riverway Rental and Short Term Rental Permits Inox x ~ B B
Jeff Sturgis <jrsturgis61@gmail.com> & Thu, Sep 12, 2019, 9:32 AM T -
to Brett =

Brett, the online application system for Milwaukie is not functioning at this time so attached are the forms for getting the right permits for our rental property on Riverway lane.
I've processed a check for the rental registration fee and the building permit/inspection. Please forward these forms to the appropriate folks. Let me know if anything else is
needed. Thanks.

[0 opnet-jrsturgi_9-12... '

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Sep 17,2019, 1216 PM Yy 4=

tome =

Thanks, Jeff. I'm coordinating with our administrative staff to get the info sent to the right places.
We received your check, and that plus the first page of your attachment we’'ll aim to send to the Finance folks.
The Building Department has been alerted to the structural permit info and |'ve asked that their staff get in touch with you if more is needed.

BRETT KELVER
Associate Planner



QWHNEE IMFORMATION

Rental Registration Application

CITY OF MILWAUKIE
10722 SE Maoin Sireet
Mitwoukie, OR #7222
S03.7B6.7555

PROPERTY ADDRESS

Exaarmpiea: 12345 5E Main 5t

) ?ﬁf_j_._tg_rti N Sdwreis s MLE S rﬁ:“:

Owner Adcress - Achdress =

11330 &Mﬁﬂﬂ-} .chf__ - ___""-33& Crrﬂ{..zna Cour_
City, Stata, fip Cily. Slate, fip
Rosall, GA 0075 S Reswell, GA Zo07™
FPhone: Phone

U -5%3- 43584 47e-5%3- Y3BL o
E-maill E-rrcail

LO3, pmpu—t—tmwtm-}ﬁ Epa.l e na i

Moiling Addrass, City, State, Iip |# some o5 obove, leave blankl Cortact ]

TYFE

PROPERTY T

L pesidenticl ] Duplex

O wiplex O Apariment Complex T Commerchal

Ml \oT701sE ?"*""-""*"’“r Ll-l."'\-t_..‘ UW

O resiclenticl b Duplex

O Tripex ] Apartment Complex: [ Commercial

s Cltipiex ] Aperiment Complex. T Commescil

2 (D iia D}Q‘:D Residenfial HBupiex
a3 D;;em.w Elu-.ﬁm Dh:q:ll-c: O aportment Camgiex ] Commercial
‘._“ (0 Resideniicl [l Duplex ClTiplex T Apariment Complex (3 Commencial
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Building Inspection Correspondence

Additional Information is required for record # 601-19-001326-STR at 10707 SERIVERWAY X & &
LN, MILWAUKIE, OR 97222 /nbox

City of Milwaukie MilwaukieNoReply@accela.com via email. merchanttransact.com Thu, Sep 26,2019, 12:36 PM - :
to 1031.propertymanagement

Additional information is required to process your permit application 601-19-001326-STR at job site address 10707 SE RIVERWAY LN,
MILWAUKIE, OR 97222. Please see the comments below for details.

Workflow Task: Building Review
Comment: Which portion of the house are you renting? Are you renting the entire house? Please provide window sizes in the bedrooms. If they are
below grade, please provide window well info. I'll email you a handout with examples.

If you have questions, please contact Stephanie Marcinkiewicz at 503-786-7636 or building@milwaukieoregon.gov.

Your record is available online for tracking by clicking here:

https://aca.oregon.accela.com/oregon/Cap/CapDetail. aspx?Module=Building&TabName=Building&capIlD1=19CAP&capIlD2=
00000&capID3=0013F&agencyCode=MILWAUKIE

Thank you.

MILWAUKIE
6101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd
Milwaukie, OR 97206

EN2_T7RE_7E22

601-19-001326-STR - Egress Window Handout nbex x PO - I s

Stephanie Marcinkiewicz <MarcinkiewiczS@milwaukieoregon.gov> @ Thu, Sep 26,2019, 12:38PM ¥y
to 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com

Good morning! This is the information we're looking for. If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thank you!
Stephanie

Stephanie Marcinkiewicz

Inspector / Plans Examiner

503.786.7636

City of Milwaukie

6101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd + Milwaukie, OR 97206



JR Sturgis <1031.property.management@gmail.com> Oct 19, 2019, 12:16 PM
to Stephanie, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com

Stephanie, here are the window measurements. Let me know what else you need. Thanks. Feel free to call or text me at 4705834 386.
Upstairs Master bedroom: Slider, right side 31 x 32, 45.5 inches off the floor; Sliding door 73 x 32.

Main Bathroom: 31 x 16, 45 inches off the floor

Bedroom #1 (Coral color): 31 x 32, 45.5 inches off the floor - times two

Bedroom #2 (Green color): 31 x 32, 45.5 inches off the floor; 31 x 14, 45.5 inches off the ground

TV Room: 67 x 19, 52 inches off the floor

Downstairs Master: 156 x 13.5, 72 inches off the floor, window well 18 x 20.75 x 71; Sliding doors 74.5 x 30.5 - times two
Downstairs room: tilt opening (15 inches) 30 x 18, 72 inches off the floor - times two , window well 18 x 23 x 70.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Sent from my iPhone



Additional Information and Correspondence -

follow-up on unit status of 10707 SE Riverway Ln Inbox x PO - B O]
Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Tue, Oct1,2019, 7:20PM ¥y 4
tome ~

Jeff,

I've been meaning to follow-up from our in-person meeting here in our offices a few weeks back but didn't get back to it until now, as I've got your short-term rental application
in the queue for review.

I'm trying to remember what we talked about with regard to the history of the basement improvement and the formal or informal establishment of an independent unit down
there. (For us, a kitchen facility, with either 220 electric wiring for a stove/oven or a gas connection for a stove/oven, is what makes something an independent unit.)

| finally did some checking with the County Assessor’s office and confirmed that their records show the property to have only a single-family house, just 1 dwelling unit and no

additional unit in the basement. | also looked at our building permit records and found only a 1998 permit for installing a woodstove and a 2016 note about a small addition for
a bedroom and deck extension. We have a 1987 conditional use review for a lot line adjustment and lot width variance approved to allow a new home to be built on 10719 SE
Riverway Ln adjacent to the east. But | don't see any record of approval for a duplex at the site.

Can you remind me of any other info you might have for this property, in terms of when the basement might have been physically set up as a separate dwelling unit?
| want to be able to outline options for you on this, and I'd like to be as consistent with whatever | said before as possible.

At the moment, if we can't verify that the basement is a legal independent dwelling unit, the options would appear to be (1) formally establish it as a duplex, which would
involve paying the associated System Development Charges (SDCs) or (2) disable the kitchen facility in the basement by getting a permit to physically remove whatever
electric or gas connection there may be for that.

It might be helpful to talk briefly over the phone to help refresh my memory and to discuss the options. If that's the case, please feel free to call me at your convenience (if you
miss me at my desk, please leave a message about when's a good time to call you back).

Thank you,

BRETT KELVER

Associate Planner

City of Milwaukie

0:503.784.7457 f: 503.774.8236

6101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd « Milwaukie, OR 97206

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Oct 8,2019,12:30 PM Y7 4=
tome =

Checking back on this. | am helding off on my review and sign-off of the associated building permit until | hear back from you on this and can sort out the rest of the research

on this end.

BRETT KELVER
Associate Planner

Jeff Sturgis <jrsturgisé1@gmail.com> Oct 8,2019,1:36 PM ¥y 4w
to Brett =

See my comments below. We are current measuring window sizes in response to request from building permit group.

Sent from my iPhone



| also looked at our building permit records and found only a 1998 permit for installing a woodstove and a 2016 note about a small addition for a bedroom and
deck extension. We have a 1987 conditional use review for a lot line adjustment and lot width variance approved to allow a new home to be built on 10719 SE
Riverway Ln adjacent to the east. But | don’'t see any record of approval for a duplex at the site.

Can you double check records. My grandmother purchased the property in the mid 1980's. To your point they subdivided in 1998 and my aunt built a house. My parents
moved in in 1992. Prior to the move they added a two car garage on the front of house. | can’t imagine that was done without a building permit.

Also prior to moving in in 1992 the basement was remodeled to include a kitchen (second kitchen for home) so a care giver could live in the home to care for my grandmother.
So the improvements made to help position the home for my grandmother it also set it up to potentially be a duplex in the future. As my parents moved in in 1992 and lived
their until early 2018 the home was never rented out. My nephew lived their throughout 2018 and 1st half 2019.

Can you remind me of any other info you might have for this property, in terms of when the basement might have been physically set up as a separate dwelling
unit?

See above.

| want to be able to outline options for you on this, and I'd like to be as consistent with whatever | said before as possible.

At the moment, if we can't verify that the basement is a legal independent dwelling unit, the options would appear to be (1) formally establish it as a duplex, which
would involve paying the associated System Development Charges (SDCs)

We want to move towards getting the basement established as a separate dwelling unit

or (2) disable the Kitchen facility in the basement by getting a permit to physically remove whatever electric or gas connection there may be for that.

It might be helpful to talk briefly over the phone to help refresh my memory and to discuss the options. If that's the case, please feel free to call me at your
convenience (if you miss me at my desk, please leave a message about when's a good time to call you back).

Let me know if this helps. Can schedule call for later in week if needed. Thanks

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Oct8,2019,552PM  Yr 4 :
tome =

Thanks, Jeff, those are helpful reminders.

To be clear, you say the lot was divided in 1988 (not 19987) and your parents moved into the 10707 house in 1992, that sometime between 1988 and 1992 they added on a 2-
car garage—is that correct?

BRETT KELVER
Associate Planner



Jeff Sturgis <jrsturgisé1@gmail.com> Oct 8,2019,556 PM Yy  dm :
to Brett =

1988 should be 1987. | was referring to the conditional use permit which is when my aunt built a house next door
We have a 1987 conditional use review for a lot line adjustment and lot width variance approved to allow a new home to be built on 10719 SE Riverway Lnadjacent to the ea

Sent from my iPhone

en

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.govs Oct §,2019,7:48PM Y7 4 :
tome =

Jeff,

| wasn't able to access the document you sent a link to. Can you try again when you have a chance, and maybe send it as a PDF? Thanks!

Jeff Sturgis <jrsturgis6é1@gmail.com> Oct 8,2019,822PM Yy 4 :
to Brett =

Which document are you referring to? | didn’t send one today (that | know of).

Sent from my iPhone

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Oct 8 2019,825PM Y7 4=
tome =

It looked like you sent a link to something, where you referenced the 1987 lot line adjustment (highlighted in yellow, below).

| can look in our records for this, just thought you might have had a document on hand that | could look at.

Jeff Sturgis <jrsturgis61@gmail.com> Oct 8,2019,835PM Y7 4=
to Brett -

No. | had tried to copy and paste a section from your email that referenced the Iot line adjustment. ['ll be in Portland in early November and can try and locate the drawings
my Dad did (he is an architect) for the garage addition. Those drawings, if | can find them, would most likely reference construction date.

Sent from my iPhone



follow-up on options for 10707 SE Riverway Ln Inbox x &5 @

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov= Thu, Oct 24,2019, 7:28 PM ¥y 4w
tome =

Jeff,

I've taken a look back at our records for the property at 10707 SE Riverway Ln and want to give you an update on what | understand the options to be for your proposal to use
the property as a short-term rental.

Although (eIl R TR EEER IR R E =l Rl | did not find any record that officializes the installation of the second kitchen in the basement. Perhaps you have
access to some documentation of that, though I'm not sure it would make much difference in the context of what you're trying to achieve with the short-term rental idea, since
you noted earlier that the original intent of the second kitchen was for a caregiver (and not as a rental space per se).

If you want to keep the second kitchen, | can think of 2 options:
1. Officially establish the structure as a duplex, which is an outright permitted use in the underlying R-2 zone. However, you would need to pay the required System
Development Charges (SDCs) for the new unit, which could be several thousand dollars. And short-term rentals are not allowed in duplex situations where the
unit being rented is not occupied 270 days of the year by a primary resident. (I don’t know that | mentioned this earlier when we spoke—I was reminded of this

limitation when | brought up the issue at a staff meeting today.)

A=

. Record a deed restriction stipulating that the second kitchen will not be used as part of a separate dwelling unit. However, this would make it highly unlikely that
we could approve a short-term rental at the site, unless you could demonstrate that the basement did not have its own entrance and that whomever was
occupying the basement would in fact be sharing the upstairs space for entry/exit. If the basement can effectively be an independent unit, then the required deed
restriction would not be possible.

Another option could be to officially decommission the stove/oven in one or the other of the kitchen areas, which would mean getting the necessary permits to remove a 220
electrical circuit or the gas line serving the kitchen to be decommissioned. Our current interpretation of what makes a “kitchen facility” is this 220-electric or gas connection,
which still leaves the possibility of plugging in hot plates, microwaves, and other conventional appliances. If either the short-term or long-term tenants could deal with that kind
of “kitchenette” facility, then that might be a way to move forward.

At the moment, | can't think of other options, but we might be able to brainstorm on it. I'll be out of the office all next week at a training (Oct 28 through Nov 1), but if it would
help to talk or meet after then or when you're out here in early November (as you mentioned), maybe we can come up with something else.

In the meantime, I'm going to officially change the status of my Planning Review for your permit to something like “Additional Info Needed,” to reflect the need for us to figure
out how you want to proceed.

| hope this makes sense, and | apologize that it's taken me this time to come back around to having capacity to delve more into this. It's been a busy summer and start to fall.
Let me know if you have questions—I| expect to be in the office all day Friday after an early morning appointment and meeting.

BRETT KELVER

Associate Planner

City of Milwaukie

0:503.786.7657 f: 503.774.8236

4101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd « Milwaukie, OR 97206



Additional Information is required for record # 601-19-001326-STR at 10707 SE RIVERWAY LN, & &
MILWAUKIE, OR 97222 inbox x

City of Milwaukie MilwaukieNoReply@accela.com via email.merchanttransact.com Fri, 0ct 25,2019,3:31PM Yy =
to 1031.propertymanagement -

Additional information is required to process your permit application 601-19-001326-STR at job site address 10707 SE RIVERWAY LN,
MILWAUKIE, OR 97222, Please see the comments below for detalls.

Workflow Task: Planning Review
Comment: There is no evidence of an official approval of the second kitchen facility in the existing house. The owner (Jeff Sturgis) has been
informed in a separate email of several options for resolving the issue and moving forward. (Brett Kelver, Associate Planner)

If you have questions, please contact Brett Kelver at 503-786-7657 or kelverb@milwaukieoregon.gov.

Your record is available online for tracking by clicking here:

https://aca.oregon.accela.com/oregon/Cap/CapDetail.aspx?Module=Building&TabName=Building&capID1=19CAP&capID2=
000008&caplD3=0013F&agencyCode=MILWAUKIE

Thank you.

MILWAUKIE

6101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd
Milwaukie, OR 97206
503-786-7623
building@milwaukieoregon.gov

JR Sturgis <1031.property.management@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 25,2019, 4:30 PM Y1 4=
1o Brett, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com «

Both emails work. Based on the new information | think we my need to pivot and pursue vacation home status. I'm finalizing the timing for more trip to PDX. Once confirmed
I'l let you know so hopefully we can schedule a meeting.  If we get the home approved as a vacation home are we allowed to have two kitchens as long as we aren't running it
as a duplex? I've seen other homes (non duplexes) in Oregon with two kitchens. Any info you have on that will be helpful. Thanks.

Sent from my iPhone

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Fri, Oct 25,2019, 6:42 PM ¥y  dm :
to me, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com =

Jeff,

| think the Conditional Use review that is necessary for approval of a vacation rental would address the question of whether you needed to formally establish it as a duplex (and
pay associated SDCs and make or pay for any needed street improvements) or establish a deed restriction saying it would function as a single dwelling unit.

1 think you could get approval for a vacation rental in either scenario, but in this case | would want to see what the Planning Commission thought about there effectively being 2
units there already. | could see a decision requiring you to establish it as a duplex, and | could see an allowance for operating it as a single dwelling unit even though it might
have separate entrances, since there would be a full-time tenant in one unit and the other more occasionally used for the vacation rental.

Once you know your travel plans, let me know and we’'ll try to arrange a time to have you stop by and talk this through. In the meantime, the house should probably just be
used as a single unit.

BRETT KELVER
Associate Planner



Correspondence Related to Pre-Application Conference — 12.5.19

JR Sturgis <1031.property.management@gmail.com> Sat, Nov 2, 2019, 1:48 PM -;} -~ :
to Brett, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com «

| have formed up my plans for coming to Portland and will be there 12/5 through 12/8. \Would definitely like to move forward with pursuing vacation home status. If awarded
then we wouldn't need duplex designation. It would just be one home that we would rent out as well as use periodically as a family. Let me know if there is anything we can
get started on before my trip. Given the new information we will leave the basement vacant until we reach a resolution. Thanks.

Sent from my iPhone

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Mon, Nov 4,2019, 1:120 PM  ¥¥ 4=

to me, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com =
Thanks for the note, Jeff.

We should probably schedule a formal preapplication conference for the conditional use application that will be needed for a vacation rental. Is there a chance you'll be in town
on Thursday, Dec 5 in time for a 10am meeting that day, or is that the day you are flying in?

It would be ideal if you could be available for that 10am window on Thursday, for the best chance at getting someone from each of the key departments to be available. If that
won't work, we can try to find another time when you'll be here.

Let me know and we'll see about getting something lined up.

JR Sturgis <1031.property.management@gmail.com> Mon, Nov 4,2019, 229 PM  t¥  4a
to Brett, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com «

| can make that work. Let me know if there is any more information | can bring to help expedite the process. Thanks.

Sent from my iPhone

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Mon, Nov 4, 2019, 2:44 PM ¥ .
to me, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com =

Good! If Thursday, Dec 5, will work, then let's have you go ahead and fill out the standard preapplication conference form and pay the $200 fee, and we'll get that date set

If you'll provide a simple narrative describing what you'd like to do (including how the vacation rental would operate, how often, how many guests, where they would park, etc.)
and outlining any questions you have about process, cost, possible conditions, etc., that will help. Also, it would be good to include a simple site plan and floor plan showing
what part of the house would be used for the vacation, available parking.

These appointments are first-come, first-served, so it would be ideal if you could make this arrangement by the end of this week that would help us nail down the meeting
date/time for Dec 5.

Let me know if you have additional questions. You can contact our Administrative front desk to make the $200 payment over the phone with a card.



Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Mon, Nov 4,2019,5:11 PM ¥ 4
to me, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com -

Actually, | just heard from a colleague that another big pre-app is lining up for the 10am slot on 12/05. Are you available at 9am that day? We can do your pre-app first at 9am
and then be out of the way for the larger pre-app afterwards. Let me know if 9am will work.

JR Sturgis <1031 .property. management@gmail.com> Mon, Nov 4,2019,6:16 PM ¥y :
to Brett =

That works. Thanks.

Sent from my iPhone

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Mon, Nov 4,2019,7:39PM Y& 4
tome =

Perfect. Thanks! We'll keep you penciled in at 9am on Dec 5 and will look for your submittal soon to make It official.

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Tue, Nov 5,2019,5:06 PM % 4
to me, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com «

Jeff,

Sorry for the back-and-forth—the 10am slot just opened back up on Dec 5 (the other pre-app has been rescheduled), so we'd like to shift your pre-app back to 10am. Does
that still work for your schedule?

JR Sturgis Nov 5,2019,5:39PM ¥y
That works. Sent from my iPhone

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Nov 5,2019, 6:01 PM {:r -
to me, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com «

Great, thanks again for being flexible.

No problem! My pleasure. You're welcome!



RE: note on pre-app coordination Inbox x -~ ® B

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Fri,Nov 8,2019,8:08 PM vy 4
to Jeff, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com

Sorry, | thought | had sent a note to you about this, but I'm not finding a copy in my records here and | may be confusing this with another project.

with a description of what you'll be proposing and some simple site- and floor-plans to illustrate how things will work. You should also raise or note any questions you may
have about the process, potential conditions or other requirements, timeline for a decision, etc. You'll also need to pay the $200 pre-app conference fee to hold the spot.

I'm sorry it looks like | didn't already send what | thought | had regarding this information. | expect we can get this lined up next week. Thanks for your quick response.

BRETT KELVER
Associate Planner

From: Jeff Sturgis <jrsturgis61@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, November 08, 2019 4:59 PM

To: Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov>
Subject: Re: note on pre-app coordination

Let me know what you need to make it official. | have it on my calendar. Thanks.

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Nov13,2019,1251PM Y5 4=
to Jeff, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com =

Jeff,

Checking in to see if you're on target this week to send the pre-app request form and some materials to officialize the Dec 5 pre-app. You can make a payment by card over
the phone for the $200 conference fee as well.

BRETT KELVER
Associate Planner

Jeff Sturgis <jrsturgisé1@gmail.com> Nov 13,2019, 1:14PM ¥y ¢
to Brett, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com «

Also, for the building permit app we provided a rough drawing and window measurements. Let me know if you need more than that. Thanks.

Sent from my iPhone

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> Nov 13,2019, 1:40 PM Yy 4= :
to Jeff, 1031.propertymanagement@gmail.com

For our pre-app conversation, | think the drawings you provided earlier should be fine. We may recommend that a full site plan and building elevations be provided with the
actual application submittal, but that's something we can talk about at the pre-app.

With that said, keep in mind that one of the purposes of the pre-app is to help you get a good idea of what you'll need to have in your application submittal. The more info and
material you can provide at this stage, the more we can give you feedback on it now instead of potentially having the application get delayed in our completeness review.

1 think it would help to get a simple narrative from you that describes your proposal—how and how often the vacation rental would operate, clarify which spaces would be used
for the vacation rental versus the long-term rental, parking arrangements, etc. Also, the narrative doc can list out whatever questions you have that you'd like to get answered
about the process, costs, timeline, possible conditions, etc.

Since what | think will happen here is that we'll need to have the house be officially approved as a duplex to allow the second kitchen and separate dwelling unit, we'll probably
end up refunding the earlier building permit application fee for the short-term rental, but then you'll need a separate new permit and inspection to officialize the duplex unit. It
will need to be inspected to be approved as a separate unit. There may be some other one-time impact fees as well—but we can get into all that when we talk on Dec 5.



Preapplication Request Form

MiwAUKIE PLANNING Preapplication

Glﬂlﬁm&m#m
S0 Request Form
File &
Meeting Date: [ / 5 /14 Time: Location: 6101 SE Johnson Creek Bivd Today's Date: (| /15 / (1

mﬂwmwhp—ﬂnm-ﬂ“dHMHﬁ conference.

Mmmmmmmmnmmmmumﬂmm
HWﬂMWm&hmhMﬂﬂmmmm
redevant approval critenia, development standards, and procedurnes. The preapplication conference & not on
mmduMMummmmmmmmk
mmwhmmmmmmmmmmammm
mﬁumwﬂmmm“cmimmmcmj
Although the primary purpose & as stated above, preapplication conferences may abo be used os part of g
due diligence process to obbain o higher degree of cerfainty about a property development. An applicant &
not required 1o be the property owner to request o preapplicalion conference.

SITE INFORMATION:
Site Address: |07 SE Pusbway LANE Map & Tax Lotfs): Tone:
PROPOSAL (brief descripfion):

Y » . & =
APPLICANT: :
Project Confact Nome: JZFEREY & S<ypats,  Company
Mailing Address: 11230 Conviesd fue  Resoew, GA Zo: 2epn5~
Phonefs): 470 -583-386 Emait:
# of Brpected Attendees: 2 Ol imegy D
REQUESTED MEETING TYPE:

[J Preapplicafion Meefing—1¢ meefing free; 2~ meeling $50; Subsequent meetings 5100/mig.
* Opfional meefing with 2 City staff. Mo meefing notes ore provided by staff.
E/ Staff will coordinate meeting date and fime once Submittal Information (isted on reverss) s received.

Preapplicafion Conference—5200
= Opfional or required meeting with 3 or more stall. Meefing notes are provided by staff 2 weeks after the
conference.

= City staff from the Planning, Building. Engineering. and Public Works departments usualy atfend. Other
public agencies (such as the Fire District] may aftend os necessary.

* Appointment fimes are Thursdays from 10200 aum.~11:00 a.m. ;

+ Appointments ore scheduled on o fisi-come, fistserved basis. Preapplicafion Bequests must be
submitted during counter houwrs, and by 12:30 p.m. every Thursday for the first oppoiniment ovailable.

-*»  Appoiniments must be made no less than fiwee weels before the desired meeting date for Major
projecis (e.g. commercial, indusiial, mulfi-fomiy, subdivisions) ond no less thon twe weelks in advonce
of the desired meeting date for Minor projects®|e.g. single fomily, ADUs. partifions).

[0 Transportation impact Study Review—5$100
* Mandatory second meefing if the project requires o Tronsporfafion Impoact Study (TIS).
= To be scheduled ofter completion of a TIS by the opplicant’s engineer.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE




PREAPPLICATION REQUEST CHECKLIST:
mmmmmmwrwmpﬂ:MmMm
constifute permission for sialf fo occess the sife in preparation for the meefing/conference.
Preapplicafion Meetling: Please submit 3 hard copies of the requined information.

Miininnyen Reqguiremants:
O cmﬂﬂedumemﬂmmmhulam

[ Preliminary site plon and building plans, showing esisting and proposed fegiures. {Flans do not need to be
profesionally prepared, just accurate and refiobie. |

O Ammmmdmmmmmﬁmmmmwm
uses. ond any proposed construction.

a A 1 of ol questions or Esues the applicant would like the City 1o oddress.

mmmﬂmammammmﬂmwwm
mwwmwwuadmmmmwmmm_

g ted Request Form and accompanying fea.

Marrative: A delailed descripfion of your proposal and any specific questions you have. Include o bref
mmmmmdmmmnmmmmmm
propertias.

[0 At of ol questions or Bsues the oppicont would fike the City to address.

O Proposed elevations

O SifefPiot Pign (8% x 11 or 11 x 17) thal Includes [if opplicabie)

Parcel and buliding sefbock dimensions

Exisfing and proposed sireciunes

Locafion and dimension of exitiing ond proposed eoiements, occess. ond diveways
mmﬂmwwm.mmmwmmumﬂm' and stset
Wi of odjecent Aght-ol-way

Exizfing strests abutting fhe property

Vehicie ond bicytle parking ioyout (inchding colculation of regiuined rumier of spoces. bosed on use and
squore foctoge of building)

Slope map (it sope 5 25% of mone]

Significant free locations (of frees with o coliper over & inches)
Proposed stormwater detention syshem with fopographic Conhours
Locafion of ansite ond odjocent naurdl resources

Circulation system for vehickes, pedesinions. ond bicyches

gooooo ooo oOooo

For Office Use Only:
*Projoct Type: [ Miner Devalopments (e.g. sngie fomily, ADUs. parfifions]: 2 weeks required for review
o mmmammmm.mx:mmuw

Routing: (3 Fle O Planning (2] O Ergineanng 2] [ Building
0O Developmani Manoger O Public Waorks OFe O CD Diecior jdeveiopment)

PreoppAppifequesfom-—Rev. 27019
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Transaction Receipt
601-19-000118-PLNG

VR Number: 601004887057

Receipt Number: 18011
Receipt Date: 11/26/19

WA TEWALIECEg0n OO
‘Worksite sddress- 10707 SE RIVERWAY LN, MILWALIKIE, OR 97222

Parcel: 11E35AAD4000

MibwEukie Flanning Depsrment

&101 SE Jobnson Cresh Blvd
Mibwaukie, OR G206
S03-78E-TEI0

Fa 503-T74-8116

annmg S wausoeoregon . oo

Fees Paid
Transaction Units Description Account code Fee ammouint Paid amount
date
2T 20000 Armcnt Pre-appiication Conference 1 10=000-4L 80 3200.00 S200 00
Fes MNotes: 18-019P8
Paymeni Melhod:  Check nuember. 7198 Payar. Jeffrey Shirgs Pyt Amount 200,00
Transacton Comment: 19-018PA
Jaffrey S
11330 Crawford Cove
Foswell, 5A 30075
Cashier Dan Hams Recsipt Total: 5200.00

Prnied: 1 V26779 12:19 pm Page: T of 1

FiN_TramsactonFlecess or



Other Correspondence — December - January

Stephanie Marcinkiewicz <MarcinkiewiczS@milwaukisoregon.gov> Dec12,2019,12:18 PM ¥ = :
tome =

Good morning Richard! | have finished this review, however your windows do not meet current code. | spoke to our Building Official and she said as long as they are existing
windows that have not been altered and are in bedrooms that have always been bedrooms, they would be fine. We can check that at inspection. You should see an email
come through today that says your permit is ready to be issued.

Thank you and have a great day!

Stephanie Marcinkiewicz <MarcinkiewiczS@milwaukieoregon.gov> Dec12,2019,12:23PM Yy du
to Harmony, me «

Hi again Richard! | just went to sign off and apparently Brett with our Planning Division is waiting for additional information so we can’t release the permit until he's finished, but
my part is done. When Brett signs off, you should receive an email from us to pay for your permit so we can issue that for you.

Thank you!
Stephanie

Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> & Wed, Dec 18,2019, 1:11 PM ﬁ -
to Jeff, me =

Jeff,
Apologies for not getting back to you sooner with more info after our Dec 5 pre-app conference. | hope you had safe travels home.
We should be finalizing the formal pre-app notes by the end of this week and will email them to you.

In the meantime, | believe | had promised to send you some links to the basic forms and info you might need for the application. Here's a starting list:

* Land Use Application form = https://www.milwaukieoregon.gov/planning/land-use-application
¢ Submittal Requirements form = https://www.milwaukieoregon.gov/planning/submittal-requirements

* Planning Commission Hearings schedule for 2020 = https://www.milwaukieoregon.gov/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning_commission/page/46731/

respective hearing dates are in the far-left column. Note that, because our completeness review can take up to 30 days, you'll want to add another month to the

completeness dates in the far-left column in order to figure out by when you'd want to submit the application if you're trying to hit a particular hearing date.

I'm also attaching PDFs of both the application materials and notice of decision for a similar Conditional Use for vacation rental that was processed last year (file #CU-2018-
001). This application did not include even a simple site plan and/or floor plan, which | would recommend you provide with your application just to help paint a clearer picture.
| also think an application would be improved by addressing the approval criteria of MMC 19.905.4.A as well as the specific considerations for vacation rentals in MMC
19.905.9.H. But this might at least give you an idea of one way you could structure your narrative and customize it to fit your situation.

Please let me know if you have problems with any of the links above or questions about the pre-app notes once they are finalized. I'll be out of the office most of the week of
Christmas (in on Mon 12/23, out the rest of the week) but am here this week and all of New Year's week except Jan 1, so give a call or send an email as needed.



Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the
recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd.

2 Attachments L4
@ET L BB NoD_cu-2018-001_4219
P s —— e SE Covell St.pdf
— ‘ 732 KB
e N
[l Combined Applicat.. ' n '
Preapplication Conference Report for 10707 SE Riverway Ln (19-019PA) inbox x &5 B
Daniel Harris <HarrisD@milwaukieoregon.gov> Tue, Jan 14, 6:59 PM {r -,

to me, jrsturgis61@gmail.com, Brett, Samantha, Alex, stevendorman3@msn.com, k1ein23@comcast.net, jeanbaker.milw@gmail.com, mipark2001@gmail.com, raylbr =

Good Afternoon,

Preapplication conference report 19-019PA concerning the property at 10707 SE Riverway Ln is available at the link below. A physical copy of this report has
been mailed to the applicant.

Please note that this report has been published without notes from the fire district. No notes had been made available at the fime the report was published. An
updated version of this report will be published once those notes have been provided to the City of Milwaukie.

hitps://mww.milwaukieoregon.gov/planning/19-019pa

With respect,

DAN HARRIS

Administrafive Specialist I, Community Development
he/him/his

City of Milwaukie

0: 503.786.7600 d: 503.786.7634

6101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd « Milwaukie, OR 27206



(3 CITY OF MILWAUKIE

January 14, 2020

Jetf Sturgis
1133 Crawford Cove

Roswell, CA 30075

Re: FPreapplication Report

Dear Jeff:

Enclosed is the Preapplication Report Summary from your meeting with the City on December
5, 2019, concerning your proposal for action on property located at 107107 SE Riverway Lo

A preapplication conference is required prior to submittal of certain types of land nse
applications in the City of Milwaukie. Where a preapplicalion conference is required, please be
advised of the following:

= Preapplication conferences are valid for a perind of 2 years from the date of the conference.

Ealmdmawﬁmﬁmurdevzhpmmt}uﬁmtbmnsuhmiﬂnd withm 2 years of
the conference date, the Planming Director may require a new preapplication conference.

+ If a development proposal is significantly modified after a preapplication conference ocours,
the Flanning Director may require a new preapplication conference.

If you hawve any questions concerning the content of this report. please contact the appropriate
City staff.

Sincerely,

Dian Harris
Administrative Specialist I

COoOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BURDING » ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & ENGINEERING » PLANNING
A101 5 Johnson Cresk Blvd., Milwoulde, Cregon 77204
LO3TEATA0D | wwrw milwOukeoregon.goy



Cimy oF MILWALKIE PTECI pplic CIﬁOI'I

4101 5E Johnson Cresk Bivd
Miwaulkie OR 97204

e O Conference

plonning@miwouksearegon.goy
building@miwoukiecragon.gov

enginesrng@mitwouldecregon.gay Report

Project ID: 15-017FA

This report & provided as a follow-up fo the meefing that was held on 12/5/201% af 10:00 AM

The Milwaukie Municipal Code is availlable here: www.gcode.us/codes/ milwaukie/

APPLICANT AND PROJECT INFORMATION

Applic ani: Jeffray Sturgis Applicant Rale: Craner's RBeoresentative
Applicant Address: 11330 Crowiord Cove, Roswell, Ga 30075
Campany: MiA
Froject Nome: MR
Project Address: 10707 SE Biverwoy Ln lone: B-2
Preject Descripon: Esfobiish second unit on property o= vocofion rentol
Current Usa: MfA
Applic anis Presenk: Jefirey Sturgis, Richord Shorgis
Staff Present: Brett Kebver, Associobe Plonner; Alex Roder, Enginesring Technician Il
PLAMNING COMMENTS

Loning Complance [MMC Title 17)

H | Use Slaondards (e.g.. resldential, | A short-term renfol 5 aliowsed os on occessory use fo o primary use |such os o snois
commercial, accessory) cwaling unit] in the B-2 zone, where the unit & rented for penods less fhan 30 doys in lengfh
ond the prmory residence & occupsed by the owner or opercior for no kess than 200 doys
per yeor. A vacafion renta B abowed os o condifional use, where the unit & rended for
perods less fhon 30 doys in length and there & no primory cocupant e the
ownerfoperotor occupies the unit for less thon 270 doys per year).

B | Dimensional Slandards Thie development stondords for the B-2 zone are provided in MM Toble 19.302.4. Tha
opplcont hos not proposed oy exterior physical changes to the essfing structure.

Land Use Review Frocess

B | Appiicoflons Nesded The proposal fo estobish a vocofion rential will require a Condificonal Use oppboofion, whech
requires Typa [l revienw and a public hearing with the Plonning Commission.

if the opplicont wishas fo simply establish fhe esiskng siruchue o= o duplex. no lond use
oppkcofion s required. The opplicont would smply coondinote with fie Building

Date Report Comphetad: 1727 /2020 Cily of Mibwauiie DRT PA Report Poage 1 of 7



Department fo omonge whotever inspec fiors are necessary to verify that the sinucture
mests opplicoble codes ond stondords for o duplex.

if the opplicant wishes o mainton he second kichen o= accasory, o formalze the
exgsting sructure os o single-fomily defoched dweling, o covenant must be recorded wifh
fhe Clockomas County Recorder that sfipulotes fne oddiionol coolang focility will not be
used os part of o seporate dwelkng unt.

= Condifional Use = Type il

= Type |l opplicafion = $2.000

The opplicant should submit 5§ complefe copses of al opplicafion maoternals for fhe City's
imificl review. Lorge-format plons ore not necessany; | 1217 sze s odeguate, with on
elachonic version of all submittal mofesck Addifonal hord copies may be required for
refemal ond reviaw by other ogencies—sfoff will provide o fnol number os part of the
completenes review. A determinahon of the application’s completeness wil be iswed
within 30 doys.

Once the opplicofion & deemed compiete. a public hearing with the Pionning Commission
will be scheduled. Pubdc notice will be sent fo property owners and cument residents within
300 ft of the subject property no loter than 20 doys peor fo the hearing dote. Al leost 14
doys before fhe heoring. o sign ghving nofice of fhe opplicofion must be posted an fhe
subgact property, o remain unfl the decision is ssned. Staff will prepars o report with
analysis of the propasal ond o recommendation for decison that will be mode ovolable
oneg week before the heoring. Both shoff and the oppiicont wilt hove fhe opportunity fo
make presantaficns af the heanng. folowed by pubic tesfimony and then delibesafion oy
fhe Commission.

Esuonce of o decsion sharts o 1 5-doy appeal perod for the ocpplicont and any porty who
establishes stonding. Development pamnifs submitied dunng the opped perod may be
meviewad but are not fypicaly opproved unfl fhe oppeal penod hos ended.

Overlay Iones (MMC 19.400)

The subject property i loooted within fhe Wilomette Greenwoy overlay one (MM Section
I'%.801}. buf since the proposed activity does not consfilute a change of use or
intensificotion of use os defined in MMC Subsection 19.401.4. the provisions of the
wilomette Greenway overioy are not opplcobla.

The subject property includes designoted Woter Quality Resource [WGEE) ond Hobdat
Conservation Area [HCA} neor fhe fver. but snce the proposed ocivity does not involve
any physicol chonges fo the sSte or deturbonce of WGR or HCA_ the provisions of fhe
Hohural Resources overlay one (MMC Section 19.402] as not opplicoble.

Site improvements/Site Context

Minimurm vegetation for the B-2 zone & 15% of ot orea. As per MMEC Subsachion 19302 5.0
at least half of the minemwm vegetotion orea must be suitobls for outdoor recreafion by
residants and not hove exfreme fopogrophy or dense vegetafion that preciudes occes: As
par MMC Subsection 19 3025 D, of leost 40% of fhe front yord must be vegetoted.

Although the existing front yord orea s only opprosmately 20% londscopsng ond &
nonconforming with respect to the front yord londscoping slondord. fhe overoll site
provides wed over | 5% londscoping and the proposed activity does not invobee arry
physicol chonges o the sife.

Date Report Complated: 1/27/2020
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O | Onsite Pedesirion/Bike
Improvements (MMC 19504,
17.406, ond 17.40%)

O | Conneclivity to sumounding
properties

Circulafion

Building Design Slandords
(MMC 17.505)

O | Downlown Design Slandards
{MMC 17.508)

Parking Standards (MMC 19.400)

B | Resdldenfial Of-Sreet Parking Single-fomiy dwelings. ncluding defoched houses ond dupleres, require a mramum of |
Reqguirements off-shreet parking spoce per unif

MMC Saction 19807 estoblishes parking stondards for rmsdenfiol oreos. including
dmensonal and ocoton reguirements ond resiichons. Required porking spoces cannot be
iocoted in the reguired front yord. Uncovered parking ond monsuvering oreas connat
cover mone fon 50 of the front yord orea, ond no more thon 3 spoces con be provided

n the required front yord. Drivesways must align with fhe opporoved driveway opprooch, wifh
widening allowed o= per MMC Subsection 19407 1 E

O | Mulii-Family, Commercial
Parking Reguirements

Approval Criteria (MMC 19.900)

0O | Communily Service Use [CSU)
(MM 17_570d)

B | Condiicnal Use [MMC 19.905) | Condifionaol Uise review & needed for esfablishment of o vocofion rental in the -2 zone.

The opproval crifena for new condiionol uses ore provided in MMC Subsecion 1750544
MMC Subsection 19.905.5 estobishes fhe types of condifions that may be imposed fo assure
compafibiity ond mitigote any odvese impock. For vocotion rentols. Subsecfion 17 90559 H
provides other considerofions thot the Plonning Commission must focior in fo the decision.

Hode fhot if the condifional use & opproved, the City wil prepare a simple Condifional Use
Pesmit (o5 per MAMC Subsection 1% 9%05.4) that must be recorded with: the Clockomaos
County Recorder to bind it fo fhe property ond praserve fhe approvaol even §ihere 5o
chonge of ownership in the futue.

O | Development Review [MMC
15.904)

O | Verlance (MMC 15.511)

Land Division (MMC Titie 17}

Design Standards

O | Freliminory Plof Requirements

Date Report Complated: 1/27 /3020 City of Mibwaulce DRT PA. Report Poge 3ol §



O | Final Plal Requirements (See
Engineerng Secflon of this
Repor]

Sign Code Compliance (MMC Tifle 14)

O | Sign Reguiremeanis

Noise (MMC Title 15)

O | Noke Mifigotion (MMC 14.24)

Neighborhood District Associafions

B | Historic Milwaulde

Prior fo submitting the opplication, the oppicont & encowoped [but not required) fo
present fhe project ot o reguior mesting of fhe eievont Neighborhood District Associofion

[MrA)L in this cose fhe Histonc Mibwoukie MDA

Historie Mibwaulkie MDA Chair
Roy Bryon

Regulor meeting—second Mondoys, 430pm, Libbie's Restouant @1 1054 5E Main 5t

Other Permits/Regisirafion

Business Regisfration

Home Oceupation Compliance
(MME 19.507)

Addifional Planning Motes

ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS COMMENTS

Fublic Focility Improvemenis (MMC 19.700)

B | Applicability (MMC 17.702)

Chapfer 19700 of the Milwouke Municipol Code, hersin refered fo the “Ciode”, opples fo
porfitiors, subdivisions. new corsinection and modificofion ond or exponsions of essfing
sfruciures or uses that produce o projected increase in vehiclke nps

Thi Tronsporiofion Foclilty Requrements. Code Sechion 19708, sholes that ol nghis-ofway
sirests, sidewalks, necesany public improvements. and other public ronsporfofion focifies
incoted in the public right-cf-woy ond abutfing the development site sholl be odequats ot
the time of development or shal be mads adeguate in o fimely monner. This property does
nof front on public righf-of-way, so no fronfoge imorovemenis ore reguired.

B | Transpodalion Focliifies Beview
(MMC 17.703)

Mo tronsportohon impoct study & reoquired.

O | Transpodafion impoct Shedy
[MMC 17.704)

0O | agency Noliflicafion

Date Repart Completed: 1272020 Clty of Milwouksa DRT PA Report Paga 4ol §




IMME 17.707)

Transpodation Requiremeants
(MMC 19.708)

Utility Requirements
(MMC 17.70%)

Flood Hazard Area (MMC 18)

Development Femnit
[MMC 18.04.100)

Genemnl Slandards
[(MMC 18.04.150)

Specific Stondards
[MMC 18.04.140)

Fioodways (MMC 18.04.170)

Environmenial Protection (MMC 158)

Weak Foundation Solls
[MMC 16.18)

Erosion Confrol (MMC 14 28)

Tree Cuiting (MMC 14.32)

Public Services (MMC 13)

Waler System (MMC 13.04)

Apphcant did naf ndicate he want fo nshod o seporote woher metar for he bassmant
duplex unit. If a new meter & wantad. then there would be oddiional systemn development
charges {30DC"s] in the amowent of $1,984 for o %" meter would be reguired, o= well os an
retold fee of 3897

Sewer Sydem [(MMC 13.12)

Stormwaoler Monagement
[MME 13.74)

System Development Charge
(MMC 13.28.040)

The addifion of a new dweliing unit ifggers the poyment of systemn development chorges
(SDC"s). Below are the required 5DC"s based on the cument Fee Schedule

Trorsporicofion: &40 00

Milwouioe Sewer 35900

Ciounty Sewear: 4 71000

Fee In Ueu of Consiruction
(MM 13.32)

Public Places (MMC 12)

Right of Way Permit (MME
12.08.020)

Daile Repart Complated: 1272000
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0O | Access Requrements [MMC
12.14.040)

0O | Clear Vision (MMC 12.24)

Addifional Enginearing & Public Works Noles

BUILDING COMMENTS

Al drowings must be submitied electronicaly through swees Deildfngoearmits. orecon Qo

HMew buildings or remodek shall meet ol fhe provisions of the cument oppicabés Oregon Budding Codes. Al Stoke cdoplfed bulding
codes can be found onfine at: bttps/ fwwes ovegon govibodicodes signdfPoges Aodonted - Codes g

Al buiding permit applicotions are elecironic ond con be oppled for oniine with a vaid CC8 icense numibar or engineerorc hitect
license ot www ldingpenmits geagon gov . Boch permit iype ond subpermit type ore separaie parmids and will need fo be opplded
for individualy. Plans need o be upiooded fo their specific pemifs in PDF formot os o fotal pion set fnot indviduaol popges) i sie
Oflows.

Mote: Pumbing ond elecincal plan reviews [whan regumed] are done off site so two (2} poper copies will be reguired for fhose reviews
only. Poper copias should be delvered to our office for processng.

Site ufilifies require o seporofe plumbing permit. This pemmit will reguire plembing pion review so ftwo (2] poper copies will be required
for this reveew. Paper copies should be defveraed to the Bulding Divsion office for procesing. The groding plon submitted fo the
Engnesring Department doas not cover this review.

If you have any buiding relofed guestions. please emal us of build

Addifional Building Motes

MA

OTHER FEES

0O | Consfruction Excizse Tax Caolculaion:
Affordable Housing CET - Vokmbion "% (19)
Appies fo ony project with a
constrection value of over
1000, 000

O | Metro Exclse Tax Colculafion:
Meto - Appliss to any project Velolion 12510
with o construction value of

ower §100,000.

0O | School Excle Tax Calculafion:
Commercial = $0.47 o squore foot

g8
Schoot CREApgiles Jo oy Resdantiol = $1.35 o squore foot (not including goroges)]

new square fookoge.

FIRE DISTRICT COMMENTS

Matt Armeos, Fre inspector for Clockomos Fre Disict | hos indicofed that the disinct hos no comments for this proposaol.

Date Report Complated: 1/27/2020 City of Mibaouide DRT PA Report Poge sof 9



COORDINATION WITH OTHER AGENCIES

-

@ & & & @ & & & @ @

Applicant must communicaote direcily with oulside ogencies. These may include ihe following:

Meeing

Trimet

north Clockomas Schood Distict

Morth Clockomas Porks and Recreafion Disinct [HCPRD]
Oregon Parks ond Recreafion

QDOTODOT ol

Department of Stote Londs

Oregon Marine Boord

Oregon Department of Fsh and wildlife (ODOT)
Stofe Histonc Preservation Office

Clockomas County Tronsportafion and Development

MISCELLANEOUS

State or County Approvals Needed

Boller Approval State)

Bevalor Approval (Stale)

He-alth Department Approval
[County)

Arts Tax

O | Neighborhood Oifice Permil

Other Right-of-Waoy Permits

Major:

Minor:

O | Paointed intersection PFrogram
Pesmilis:

=]

artMOB Applicatian

o

Traific Conirel Plan
(Engineering)

O | Porkiek

Paridet Applcation/
Flanning Approval

Engineering Approval

Bullding Approval

0O | Sidewalk Caié:

Date Raport Campleted: 1272020 City o Mibsarsde DRT PA Report
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0O | free Remowval Permil:

Infrastructure /Ufilifies

Applicant must communicate direcily with ulilty providers. These may include the lollowing:
= PGE

MW Motural

Clockomaos River Wioter (CRW)

Telecomm [Comcost. Cenfury Link|

‘Waoter Ervironmentod Sarvices [WES)

Garboge Cobection (Waste Maonogemeant. Hoodview Disposal and Recyding)

Economic Development/Incenfives

Enterprise Zone:

Verfical Housing Tax Credit:

New Market Tax Crediis:

Oo|o|(o|o

Housing Resources:

PLEASE SEE NOTE AND CONTACT INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE
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Thiz is only preliminary preapplicafion conference informafion based on the applicant’s proposal, and does
not cover all possible development scenarios. Other requirements may be added affer an applicant
submits land use applications or building permits. City policie: and code requiremenis are subject o
change. If a note in this report confradicts the Milwoukie Municipal Code, the MMC supersedes the note.
you have any quesfions, please contact the City siaif that atended the conference (listed on Page 1)
Conloct numbers for these siaff are City shoff listed at the end of the report.

Sincerely,

City of Milwaukie Development Review Team

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Samantha Vandagrifi Building Official 503-78B&-T&1
Harmony Drake Parmil Specialisi 503-TB&-TE23
Stephanie Marcinkiewicz Inspector/Flans Examiner 503-TB&-T435
ENGINEERING DEFPARTMENT

Steve Adams City Engineer S503-TB&-T405
Dalton Vodden Associate Engineer 503-7B&-T&1T
Alex Roller Engineering Tech Il 503-TB&-T&F5
FLANNING DEPARTMENT

Dennis Egner Flonning Director 503-7B&-T&54
David Levitan Senior Planner 503-TB&-T&2T
Brett Kelver Associate Planner 503-7B&-T&5T
Vera Kolias Associate Planner 503-7TB&-T&53
Mary Heberling Assistant Planner 503-7B4-75658
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEFARTMENT

Leila Aman Community Development Direcior 503-TB&-Th14
Alizon Wicks Development Programs Manager 503-TB&-TEE1
Alicia Martfin Administrafive Specialist Ii 503-784-75600
Tempest Blanchard Adminisirative Specialist Il 503-78&-T400
Dan Harris Adminisirative Specialist l| 503-784-7500
CLACKAMAS FIRE DISTRICT

Mike Boumann Lisutenant Deputy Fire Marshal 503-742-2473
lzak Hamilon Fire Inspecior 503-742-2580

Deite Repert Complated: |27 /2020 City of Mibwaukse DRT PA Repor Page 9ol 9



check-in on 10707 SE Riverway Ln vacation rental inbox x 8 B

Brett Kelver Tue, Jan 21,2200 PM ¥y 4 :
to me, Jeff =

Jeff,

Hope your new year is off to a good start! Just touching base to see where you're at with respect to pulling together an application submittal for Conditional Use to establish
the vacation rental. Let me know when you get a chance. Thank you!

BRETT KELVER

Associate Planner

City of Milwaukie

0: 503.786.7657 f: 503.774.8236

6101 SE Johnson Creek Blvd « Milwaukie, OR 97206

Jeff Sturgis Jan 21,2020, 540 PM  Y¥ L2 :
to Brett, me =

Have been traveling a fair bit but just printed everything you sent and plan on sending in our documents within next week. Will reach out if | have questions. Thanks.

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 21, 2020, at 2:00 PM, Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov> wrote:

Brett Kelver Jan 21,2020, 6:35PM Yy :
to Jeff, me =

Ok, sounds good. Will keep an eye out. Thanks!

BRETT KELVER
Associate Planner

Brett Kelver Wed, Feb 12, 6:25 PM (11 days ago) Y1 ¥
to Jeff, me =

Jeff,
Just checking back to see if you have an updated timeline for application submittal on the vacation rental. Let me know if you have any additional questions.

BRETT KELVER
Associate Planner

From: Jeff Sturgis <jrsturgis61@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2020 2:40 PM

To: Brett Kelver <KelverB@milwaukieoregon.gov>

Cc: JR Sturgis <1031.property.management@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: check-in on 10707 SE Riverway Ln vacation rental

Have been traveling a fair bit but just printed everything you sent and plan on sending in our documents within next week. Will reach out if | have questions. Thanks.

JR Sturgis <1031.property.management@gmail.com> Wed, Feb 12, 6:58 PM (11 days ago) Y7 4=
to Brett, Jeff =

Planning on being in Portland in two weeks and can drop off the forms and proposal. Started working on it but life has been busy.

Sent from my iPhone



Brett Kelver

} 2 me A 15 | 1 are f e e = s
JA <nee pm;and Tn and Frida na other afternoo:
BRETT KELVER
Conditional Use Request Documents
JR Sturgis
Bt GCUMEn s T SEF 3 sl Lk i - i
4 Attachments
9 4 = y © 4

Brett Kelver

BRETT KELVER

Brett Kelver

Thanks for sending the draft materials in advance of your submittal. Generally, it looks like you have the components all
pulled together, though | have a couple of suggested adjustments and tweaks that may smooth the completeness

review process.

On the land use application page itself, on the line for Map & Tax Lot(s), where you have 4000 (the tax lot number), you
could plug in the map number as well (1S1E35AA). This is a small item, and if it's not easy to fill that Map number in at
this point, we can note it on the submittal form when it comes in.

The place to focus on revisions is in the narrative:

e To be clear, you don’t need Conditional Use approval per se to establish the structure as a duplex, as it’s an
outright permitted use in the R-2 zone. You do need to formally/officially make it a duplex, but that will need to
be done through the Building Department—they’ll likely require a structural permit(s) and need to verify that

K37



the structure is up to code (including for plumbing and electrical standards, as well as for egress), and there will
be some one-time System Development Charges (SDCs) to pay. But the Conditional Use approval is needed to
establish a vacation rental in one of the units. This may seem like a technicality, but | think it’s important to be
clear that the land use approval is only needed for the vacation rental, and that’s what the Planning Commission
will be focusing on—not whether the structure can function as a duplex. | would suggest revising the narrative

slightly to reflect this fact.
o The narrative should also address all of the relevant code sections, which include the following:

o Section 19.302, for the underlying R-2 zone, to note that the vacation rental is allowed as a Conditional
Use -

o Section 19.401, for the Willamette Greenway overlay zone, to confirm that no external changes are
being proposed and that Willamette Greenway review is not needed

o Chapter 19.600, for off-street parking, to address the requirements for the vacation rental as a lodging
place, like a bed and breakfast

o Chapter 19.700, for public facility improvements, to address the applicability section (19.702) and
whether the vacation rental is understood to generate more trips (Alex in Engineering could address
that question) and whether 19.700 applies to the proposal

o Most importantly, Section 19.905, to address each of the approval criteria for Conditional Uses (in
19.905.4.A). You do need to touch clearly on each of the 7 approval criteria and explain how the
proposal meets each one. And you need to specifically address the specific standards for vacation
rentals as conditional uses, found in 19.905.9.H.

At this point | would say that, while we can take in the application and start our completeness review, you should know
that we’ll probably eventually deem the application incomplete unless we received a revised narrative that addresses
each of the approval criteria in 19.905 as well as some address of the other code sections noted above. Since we have
30 days to do the completeness review, and since it might be more convenient for you to at least submit the materials in
person while you’re in town (and pay the application fee and provide the required 5 hard copies for initial review), |
think we’d be amenable to letting you turn in what you have now to get the review process going and then provide
additional or revised narrative while we start in on the completeness review.

Does that all make sense? The supporting materials (photos, floorplans, pre-app notes and correspondence) all make a
good part of the submittal—it’s the narrative that needs more thoroughness and detail in addressing specific code

sections.

I should be in the office most of the week this week if you'd like to arrange to call or stop by if it’s more helpful to talk
directly about this.

I'hope this helps. Thanks for sending the materials for preliminary review—I think it’s helpful for both parties!

AZS



BRETT KELVER

Associate Planner

Land use application

® On the land use application page itself, on the line for Map & Tax Lot(s), where you have 4000 (the tax lot
number), you could plug in the map number as well (1S1E35AA).

Narrative
Change conditional use application to reference vacation rental not duplex.

o But the Conditional Use approval is needed to establish a vacation rental in one of the units. This may seem like
a technicality, but | think it’s important to be clear that the land use approval is only needed for the vacation
rental, and that’s what the Planning Commission will be focusing on—not whether the structure can function as
a duplex. | would suggest revising the narrative slightly to reflect this fact.

e The narrative should also address all of the relevant code sections, which include the following:

o Section 19.302, for the underlying R-2 zone, to note that the vacation rental is allowed as a Conditional
Use

o Section 19.401, for the Willamette Greenway overlay zone, to confirm that no external changes are
being proposed and that Willamette Greenway review is not needed

o Chapter 19.600, for off-street parking, to address the requirements for the vacation rental as a lodging
place, like a bed and breakfast

o Chapter 19.700, for public facility improvements, to address the applicability section (19.702) and
whether the vacation rental is understood to generate more trips (Alex in Engineering could address
that question) and whether 19.700 applies to the proposal

o Most importantly, Section 19.905, to address each of the approval criteria for Conditional Uses (in
19.905.4.A). You do need to touch clearly on each of the 7 approval criteria and explain how the
proposal meets each one. And you need to specifically address the specific standards for vacation
rentals as conditional uses, found in 19.905.9.H.

At this point | would say that, while we can take in the application and start our completeness review, you should know
that we’ll probably eventually deem the application incomplete unless we received a revised narrative that addresses
each of the approval criteria in 19.905 as well as some address of the other code sections noted above. Since we have
30 days to do the completeness review, and since it might be more convenient for you to at least submit the materials in
person while you're in town (and pay the application fee and provide the required 5 hard copies for initial review), |
think we’d be amenable to letting you turn in what you have now to get the review process going and then provide
additional or revised narrative while we start in on the completeness review.
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Does that all make sense? The supporting materials (photos, floorplans, pre-app notes and correspondence) all make a
good part of the submittal—it’s the narrative that needs more thoroughness and detail in addressing specific code

sections.

I should be in the office most of the week this week if you’d like to arrange to call or stop by if it’s more helpful to talk
directly about this.

| hope this helps. Thanks for sending the materials for preliminary review—I think it's helpful for both parties!
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